the votes so cast shall be "yes," then this act shall take effect immediately.

Approved March 1st, 1862.

## CHAPTER XXIV.

An Act to authorize the Commissioners of Waseca County to Issue Bonds.

SECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds—for what purpose.

8. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of Waseca county, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue county bonds to an amount not exceeding four thousand dollars, in exchange for and in lieu of Waseca county bonds heretofore issued. Said bonds shall bear Authorized to interest at a rate not exceeding seven per cent. per an-sue bonds—for num, and shall be made payable, with all interest accru-what purpose ing at the office of the treasurer of said county, one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1863, one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1864, and one-third on the first day of July, A. D. 1865.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19th, 1862.